HANDBOOK OF HETEROGENEOUS
CATALYTIC HYDROGENATION FOR
ORGANIC SYNTHESIS






HANDBOOK OF
HETEROGENEOUS
CATALYTIC
HYDROGENATION FOR
ORGANIC SYNTHESIS

SHIGEO NISHIMURA
Professor Emeritus
Tokyo University of Agriculture and Technology

A Wiley-Interscience Publication

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.
New York e Chichester e Weinheim e Brisbane e Singapore e Toronto



This book is printed on acid-free paper. &
Copyright © 2001 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.
Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted
under Sections 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written per-
mission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright
Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 750-4744. Re-
quests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley &
Sons, Inc., 605 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10158-0012, (212) 850-6011, fax (212) 850-6008, E-Mail:
PERMREQ@WILEY.COM.

For ordering and customer service, call 1-800-CALL-WILEY.
Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Nishimura, Shigeo
Handbook of heterogeneous catalytic hydrogenation for organic synthesis / Shigeo Nishimura.
p.cm.
Includes bibliographical references and indexes.
ISBN 0-471-39698-2 (cloth : alk. paper)
1. Hydrogenation. 2. Catalysis. 3. Organic compounds—Synthesis. I. Title.

QD281.H8 N57 2001
547'.23—dc21 00-043746

Printed in the United States of America.

10987654321



EEEN CONTENTS

Preface

1 Hydrogenation Catalysts

1.1  Nickel Catalysts

1.1.1  Reduced Nickel

1.1.2  Nickel from Nickel Formate
1.1.3  Raney Nickel

1.1.4  Urushibara Nickel

1.1.5 Nickel Boride

1.2 Cobalt Catalysts

1.2.1 Reduced Cobalt
1.2.2  Raney Cobalt
1.2.3  Cobalt Boride
1.2.4  Urushibara Cobalt

1.3 Copper Catalysts
1.4 Tron Catalysts
1.5 Platinum Group Metal Catalysts

1.5.1 Platinum
1.5.2  Palladium
1.5.3 Ruthenium
1.54 Rhodium
1.5.,5 Osmium
1.5.6  Iridium

1.6 Rhenium Catalysts
1.7  The Oxide and Sulfide Catalysts of Transition Metals
Other than Rhenium

2 Reactors and Reaction Conditions

2.1 Reactors
2.2 Reaction Conditions

2.2.1 Inhibitors and Poisons
2.2.2  Temperature and Hydrogen Pressure

xi

43

52

52
53

53
59



vi

CONTENTS

3 Hydrogenation of Alkenes

3.1
32
33
34
35
3.6

3.7

3.8

Isolated Double Bonds: General Aspects
Hydrogenation and Isomerization
Alkyl-Substituted Ethylenes

Selective Hydrogenation of Isolated Double Bonds
Fatty Acid Esters and Glyceride Oils

Conjugated Double Bonds

3.6.1  Aryl-Substituted Ethylenes
3.6.2 a,B-Unsaturated Acids and Esters
3.6.3 Conjugated Dienes

Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenation of Carbon—Carbon
Double Bonds

3.7.1  Syn and Apparent Anti Addition of Hydrogen
3.7.2  Catalyst Hindrance
3.7.3  Effects of Polar Groups

Selective Hydrogenations in the Presence of Other Functional Groups

3.8.1 Isolated Double Bonds in the Presence of a Carbonyl Group
3.8.2  Double Bonds Conjugated with a Carbonyl Group
3.8.3  Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenation of A-2-Octalone

and Related Systems
3.8.4  An Olefin Moiety in the Presence of Terminal Alkyne Function
3.8.5 [B-Alkoxy-a,B-Unsaturated Ketones (Vinylogous Esters)

4 Hydrogenation of Alkynes

4.1
4.2
4.3

Hydrogenation over Palladium Catalysts
Hydrogenation over Nickel Catalysts
Hydrogenation over Iron Catalysts

5 Hydrogenation of Aldehydes and Ketones

5.1
52
53

54

Aldehydes
Hydrogenation of Unsaturated Aldehydes to Unsaturated Alcohols
Ketones

5.3.1 Aliphatic and Alicyclic Ketones

5.3.2  Aromatic Ketones

5.3.3 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Hydrogenolysis and
Cyclization

5.3.4  Amino Ketones

5.3.5 Unsaturated Ketones

Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenation of Ketones

5.4.1 Hydrogenation of Cyclohexanones to Axial Alcohols

64

65
68
72
77
84
92

92
93
94

100

100
105
111
119

119
122

129
136
137

148

149
160
165

170

170
178
185

186
190

193
197
198

200
200



5.5

CONTENTS

5.4.2  Hydrogenation of Cyclohexanones to Equatorial Alcohols
5.4.3 Effects of a Polar Substituent and Heteroatoms in the Ring
5.4.4  Alkylcyclopentanones

5.4.5 Hindered Ketones

5.4.6  Hydrogenation of Fructose

5.4.7 Enantioselective Hydrogenations

Mechanistic Aspects of the Hydrogenation of Ketones

6 Preparation of Amines by Reductive Alkylation

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

6.7

Reductive Alkylation of Ammonia with Carbonyl Compounds
Reductive Alkylation of Primary Amines with Carbonyl Compounds
Preparation of Tertiary Amines

Reductive Alkylation of Amine Precursors

Alkylation of Amines with Alcohols

Synthesis of Optically Active d-Amino Acids from 0-Oxo Acids by
Asymmetric Transamination

Asymmetric Synthesis of 2-Substituted Cyclohexylamines

7 Hydrogenation of Nitriles

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

General Aspects

Hydrogenation to Primary Amines
Hydrogenation of Dinitriles to Aminonitriles
Hydrogenation to Aldimines or Aldehydes
Hydrogenation to Secondary and Tertiary Amines
Hydrogenation Accompanied by Side Reactions

7.6.1  Aminonitriles
7.6.2  Hydroxy- and Alkoxynitriles
7.6.3 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization

8 Hydrogenation of Imines, Oximes, and Related Compounds

8.1

8.2

8.3

Imines

8.1.1 N-Unsubstituted Imines
8.1.2  Aliphatic N-Substituted Imines
8.1.3  Aromatic N-Substituted Imines

Oximes

8.2.1 Hydrogenation to Amines
8.2.2  Hydrogenation to Hydroxylamines
8.2.3 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization

Hydrazones and Azines

8.3.1 Hydrazones
8.3.2 Azines

Vil

205
207
208
209
212
212

218

226

226
236
241
246
247

248
250

254

254
259
265
267
270
273

273
275
277

286

286

286
287
288
290

291
301
302

305

305
310



viii

CONTENTS

9 Hydrogenation of Nitro, Nitroso, and Related Compounds

9.1
9.2

9.3

94
9.5
9.6

10

Hydrogenation of Nitro Compounds: General Aspects
Aliphatic Nitro Compounds

9.2.1 Hydrogenation Kinetics

9.2.2  Hydrogenation to Amines

9.2.3  Hydrogenation to Nitroso or Hydroxyimino and
Hydroxyamino Compounds

9.24  Conjugated Nitroalkenes

9.2.5 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization

Aromatic Nitro Compounds

9.3.1 Hydrogenation to Amines

9.3.2  Halonitrobenzenes

9.3.3 Hydrogenation of Dinitrobenzenes to Aminonitrobenzenes

9.34 Selective Hydrogenations in the Presence of Other
Unsaturated Functions

9.3.5 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Condensation or Cyclization

9.3.6  Hydrogenation to Hydroxylamines

9.3.7 Hydrogenation to Hydrazobenzenes

Nitroso Compounds

N-Oxides

Other Nitrogen Functions Leading to the Formation of Amino Groups
9.6.1 Azo Compounds

9.6.2 Diazo Compounds
9.6.3 Azides

Hydrogenation of Carboxylic Acids, Esters, and Related
Compounds

10.1 Carboxylic Acids

10.1.1 Hydrogenation to Alcohols
10.1.2 Hydrogenation to Aldehydes

10.2 Esters, Lactones, and Acid Anhydrides

10.2.1 Esters

10.2.2 Hydrogenation of Unsaturated Esters to Unsaturated Alcohols
10.2.3 Hydrogenation of Esters to Ethers

10.2.4 Lactones

10.2.5 Acid Anhydrides

10.3 Acid Amides, Lactams, and Imides

11

Hydrogenation of Aromatic Compounds

11.1 Aromatic Hydrocarbons

315

315
315

315
316

322
327
330

332

332
342
347

350
353
359
362

363
369
371

371
375
377

387

387

387
391

392

392
398
399
399
402

406

414

414



CONTENTS  iX

11.1.1 Hydrogenation of Benzene to Cyclohexene 419
11.1.2 Hydrogenation of Polyphenyl Compounds to
Cyclohexylphenyl Derivatives 421
11.1.3 Stereochemistry of Hydrogenation 423
11.2 Phenols and Phenyl Ethers 427
11.2.1 Phenols 427
11.2.2 Hydrogenation to Cyclohexanones 436
11.2.3 Phenyl Ethers 441
11.3 Aromatic Compounds Containing Benzyl-Oxygen Linkages 447
11.4 Carboxylic Acids and Esters 454
11.5 Arylamines 459
11.6 Naphthalene and Its Derivatives 469
11.7 Anthracene, Phenathrene, and Related Compounds 477
11.8 Other Polynuclear Compounds 482
12 Hydrogenation of Heterocyclic Aromatic Compounds 497
12.1 N-Heterocycles 497
12.1.1 Pyrroles 497
12.1.2 Indoles and Related Compounds 500
12.1.3 Pyridines 504
12.1.4 Quinolines, Isoquinolines, and Related Compounds 518
12.1.5 Polynuclear Compounds Containing a Bridgehead Nitrogen 532

12.1.6 Polynuclear Compounds with More than One Nitrogen Ring 534
12.1.7 Compounds with More than One Nitrogen Atom in the Same

Ring 536

12.2 O-Heterocycles 547

12.2.1 Furans and Related Compounds 547

12.2.2 Pyrans, Pyrones, and Related Compounds 554

12.3  S-Heterocycles 562

13 Hydrogenolysis 572

13.1 Hydrogenolysis of Carbon—Oxygen Bonds 572

13.1.1 Alcohols and Ethers 572

13.1.2 Epoxy Compounds 575

13.1.3 Benzyl-Oxygen Functions 583
13.1.4 Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenolysis of Benzyl-Oxygen

Compounds 594

13.1.5 Vinyl-Oxygen Compounds 598

13.2 Hydrogenolysis of Carbon—Nitrogen Bonds 601

13.3 Hydrogenolysis of Organic Sulfur Compounds 607

13.3.1 Thiols 610



X CONTENTS

13.3.2
13.3.3
13.3.4
13.3.5
13.3.6
13.3.7
13.3.8
13.3.9
13.3.10

Thioethers

Hemithioacetals

Dithioacetals

Thiophenes

Thiol Esters and Thioamides

Disulfides

Hydrogenolysis over Metal Sulfide Catalysts

Sulfones, Sulfonic Acids, and Their Derivatives
Stereochemistry of the Desulfurization with Raney Nickel

13.4 Hydrogenolysis of Carbon—Halogen Bonds

13.4.1
13.4.2
13.4.3
13.4.4
13.4.5
13.4.6

R-X Bonds at Saturated Carbons

Activated Alkyl and Cycloalkyl Halides

Allyl and Vinyl Halides

Benzyl and Aryl Halides

Halothiazoles

Hydrogenolysis of Acid Chlorides to Aldehydes (the
Rosenmund Reduction)

13.5 Hydrogenolysis of Carbon—Carbon Bonds

13.5.1
13.5.2
13.5.3

Cyclopropanes
Cyclobutanes
Open-Chain Carbon—Carbon Bonds

13.6 Miscellaneous Hydrogenolyses

13.6.1
13.6.2

General Bibli

Author Index

Nitrogen—Oxygen and Nitrogen—Nitrogen Bonds
Oxygen—Oxygen Bonds

ography

Subject Index

613
614
616
617
618
618
619
620
622

623

623
629
631
633
637

638
640

640
647
647

651

651
653

664

665

679



EEN PREFACE

Catalytic hydrogenation is undoubtedly the most useful and widely applicable method
for the reduction of chemical substances, and has found numerous applications in or-
ganic synthesis in research laboratories and industrial processes. Almost all catalytic
hydrogenations have been accomplished using heterogeneous catalysts since the ear-
liest stages. Homogeneous catalysts have been further developed and have extended
the scope of catalytic hydrogenation, in particular, for highly selective transforma-
tions. However, heterogeneous catalysts today continue to have many advantages over
homogeneous catalysts, such as in the stability of catalyst, ease of separation of
product from catalyst, a wide range of applicable reaction conditions, and high cata-
Iytic ability for the hydrogenation of hard-to-reduce functional groups such as aromatic
nuclei and sterically hindered unsaturations and for the hydrogenolyses of carbon—
carbon bonds. Also, many examples are included here where highly selective hydro-
genations have been achieved over heterogeneous catalysts, typically in collaboration
with effective additives, acids and bases, and solvents.

Examples of the hydrogenation of various functional groups and reaction pathways
are illustrated in numerous equations and schemes in order to help the reader easily
understand the reactions. In general, the reactions labeled as equations are described
with experimental details to enable the user to choose a pertinent catalyst in a proper
ratio to the substrate, a suitable solvent, and suitable reaction conditions for hydro-
genation to be completed within a reasonable time. The reactions labeled as schemes
will be helpful for better understanding reaction pathways as well as the selectivity of
catalysts, although the difference between equations and schemes is not strict. Simple
reactions are sometimes described in equations without experimental details. Compa-
rable data are included in more than 100 tables, and will help the user understand the
effects of various factors on the rate and/or selectivity, including the structure of com-
pounds, the nature of catalysts and supports, and the nature of solvents and additives.
A considerable number of experimental results not yet published by the author and co-
workers can be found in this Handbook.

This book is intended primarily to provide experimental guidelines for organic syn-
theses. However, in fundamental hydrogenations, mechanistic aspects (to a limited ex-
tent) are also included. The hydrogenations of industrial importance have been
described with adequate experimental and mechanistic details.

The references quoted here are by no means comprehensive. In general, those that
seem to be related to basic or selective hydrogenations have been selected.

Xi



Xii PREFACE

I am grateful to the authors of many excellent books to which I have referred during
preparation of this book. These books are listed at the end of chapters under “General
Bibliography.”

I wish to express my thanks to the libraries and staff of The Institute of Physical
and Chemical Research, Wako, Saitama and of Tokyo University of Pharmacy and
Life Science, Hachioji, Tokyo. I acknowledge John Wiley and Sons, Inc. and their edi-
torial staff for their cordial guidance and assistance in publishing this book. I thank
Professor Emeritus Michio Shiota of Ochanomizu University and Professor Yuzuru
Takagi of Nihon University for their helpful discussions. Special thanks are due to my
three children who provided me with a new model personal computer with a TFT-LC
display for preparing the manuscript and to my wife Yasuko, who had continuously
encouraged and supported me in preparing and publishing this book until her death on
November 28, 1999.

SHIGEO NISHIMURA
Hachioji, Tokyo



HANDBOOK OF HETEROGENEOUS
CATALYTIC HYDROGENATION FOR
ORGANIC SYNTHESIS






