# HANDBOOK OF HETEROGENEOUS CATALYTIC HYDROGENATION FOR ORGANIC SYNTHESIS

# HANDBOOK OF HETEROGENEOUS CATALYTIC HYDROGENATION FOR ORGANIC SYNTHESIS

## SHIGEO NISHIMURA

Professor Emeritus Tokyo University of Agriculture and Technology



A Wiley-Interscience Publication

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC. New York • Chichester • Weinheim • Brisbane • Singapore • Toronto This book is printed on acid-free paper.  $\bigotimes$ 

Copyright © 2001 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Sections 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 750-4744. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 605 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10158-0012, (212) 850-6011, fax (212) 850-6008, E-Mail: PERMREQ@WILEY.COM.

For ordering and customer service, call 1-800-CALL-WILEY.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Nishimura, Shigeo
Handbook of heterogeneous catalytic hydrogenation for organic synthesis / Shigeo Nishimura.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and indexes.
ISBN 0-471-39698-2 (cloth : alk. paper)
1. Hydrogenation. 2. Catalysis. 3. Organic compounds—Synthesis. I. Title.

QD281.H8 N57 2001 547'.23—dc21

00-043746

Printed in the United States of America.

10987654321

## CONTENTS

Pref	Preface		
1 I	Hydroge	enation Catalysts	1
1.1	Nickel Catalysts		2
	1.1.4	Reduced Nickel Nickel from Nickel Formate Raney Nickel Urushibara Nickel Nickel Boride	3 5 7 19 20
1.2	Cobalt	t Catalysts	23
		Reduced Cobalt Raney Cobalt Cobalt Boride Urushibara Cobalt	23 24 25 26
1.3 1.4 1.5	Iron Catalysts		26 28 29
	1.5.3 1.5.4 1.5.5	Platinum Palladium Ruthenium Rhodium Osmium Iridium	30 34 38 40 41 42
1.6 1.7	The O	um Catalysts xide and Sulfide Catalysts of Transition Metals than Rhenium	42 43
2 Reactors and Reaction Conditions			52
2.1 2.2	Reacto Reacti 2.2.1 2.2.2	ors on Conditions Inhibitors and Poisons Temperature and Hydrogen Pressure	52 53 53 59

v

vi (	CONTENTS
------	----------

3 E	Iydroge	nation of Alkenes	64	
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Hydrog Alkyl-S Selecti Fatty A	d Double Bonds: General Aspects genation and Isomerization Substituted Ethylenes ve Hydrogenation of Isolated Double Bonds acid Esters and Glyceride Oils gated Double Bonds	65 68 72 77 84 92	
	3.6.1 3.6.2 3.6.3	Aryl-Substituted Ethylenes α,β-Unsaturated Acids and Esters Conjugated Dienes	92 93 94	
3.7	3.7 Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenation of Carbon–Carbon Double Bonds		100	
	3.7.1 3.7.2 3.7.3	<i>Syn</i> and Apparent <i>Anti</i> Addition of Hydrogen Catalyst Hindrance Effects of Polar Groups	100 105 111	
3.8	Selecti	ve Hydrogenations in the Presence of Other Functional Groups	119	
	3.8.1 3.8.2 3.8.3	Isolated Double Bonds in the Presence of a Carbonyl Group Double Bonds Conjugated with a Carbonyl Group Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenation of $\Delta^{1,9}$ -2-Octalone	119 122	
	3.8.4 3.8.5	and Related Systems An Olefin Moiety in the Presence of Terminal Alkyne Function $\beta$ -Alkoxy- $\alpha$ , $\beta$ -Unsaturated Ketones (Vinylogous Esters)	129 136 137	
4 Hydrogenation of Alkynes 14				
4.1 4.2 4.3	4.2 Hydrogenation over Nickel Catalysts		149 160 165	
5 Hydrogenation of Aldehydes and Ketones 170				
5.1 5.2 5.3	Aldehy Hydrog Ketone	genation of Unsaturated Aldehydes to Unsaturated Alcohols	170 178 185	
	5.3.1 5.3.2 5.3.3	Aliphatic and Alicyclic Ketones Aromatic Ketones Hydrogenation Accompanied by Hydrogenolysis and	186 190	
	5.3.4 5.3.5	Cyclization Amino Ketones Unsaturated Ketones	193 197 198	
5.4		chemistry of the Hydrogenation of Ketones	200	

5.4.1 Hydrogenation of Cyclohexanones to Axial Alcohols 200

<ul> <li>5.4.2 Hydrogenation of Cyclohexanones to Equatoria</li> <li>5.4.3 Effects of a Polar Substituent and Heteroatoms</li> <li>5.4.4 Alkylcyclopentanones</li> <li>5.4.5 Hindered Ketones</li> <li>5.4.6 Hydrogenation of Fructose</li> <li>5.4.7 Enantioselective Hydrogenations</li> </ul>	in the Ring 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	205 207 208 209 212 212 212
<ul><li>5.4.4 Alkylcyclopentanones</li><li>5.4.5 Hindered Ketones</li><li>5.4.6 Hydrogenation of Fructose</li></ul>	2 2 2 2 2 2 2	208 209 212 212 212 218
<ul><li>5.4.5 Hindered Ketones</li><li>5.4.6 Hydrogenation of Fructose</li></ul>	2 2 2 2	209 212 212 212 218
5.4.6 Hydrogenation of Fructose	2 2 2	212 212 218
	2 2	212 218
5.4.7 Enantioselective Hydrogenetions	2	218
J.+./ Enanciosciccuve Hydrogenations		
5.5 Mechanistic Aspects of the Hydrogenation of Ketones	2	
6 Preparation of Amines by Reductive Alkylation		226
6.1 Reductive Alkylation of Ammonia with Carbonyl Comp	pounds 2	226
6.2 Reductive Alkylation of Primary Amines with Carbonyl	Compounds 2	236
6.3 Preparation of Tertiary Amines		241
6.4 Reductive Alkylation of Amine Precursors		246
6.5 Alkylation of Amines with Alcohols		247
6.6 Synthesis of Optically Active $\alpha$ -Amino Acids from $\alpha$ -O	•	
Asymmetric Transamination		248
6.7 Asymmetric Synthesis of 2-Substituted Cyclohexylamin	ies 2	250
7 Hydrogenation of Nitriles	2	254
7.1 General Aspects	2	254
7.2 Hydrogenation to Primary Amines	2	259
7.3 Hydrogenation of Dinitriles to Aminonitriles	2	265
7.4 Hydrogenation to Aldimines or Aldehydes	2	267
7.5 Hydrogenation to Secondary and Tertiary Amines		270
7.6 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Side Reactions	2	273
7.6.1 Aminonitriles	2	273
7.6.2 Hydroxy- and Alkoxynitriles	2	275
7.6.3 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization	2	277
8 Hydrogenation of Imines, Oximes, and Related Compo	unds 2	286
8.1 Imines	2	286
8.1.1 <i>N</i> -Unsubstituted Imines	2	286
8.1.2 Aliphatic <i>N</i> -Substituted Imines	2	287
8.1.3 Aromatic <i>N</i> -Substituted Imines	2	288
8.2 Oximes	2	290
8.2.1 Hydrogenation to Amines	2	291
8.2.2 Hydrogenation to Hydroxylamines	3	301
8.2.3 Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization	3	302
8.3 Hydrazones and Azines	3	305
8.3.1 Hydrazones	3	305
8.3.2 Azines		310

## viii CONTENTS

9 I	Hydroge	nation of Nitro, Nitroso, and Related Compounds	315
9.1 9.2	•	genation of Nitro Compounds: General Aspects tic Nitro Compounds	315 315
	9.2.1 9.2.2	Hydrogenation Kinetics Hydrogenation to Amines	315 316
	9.2.3 9.2.4 9.2.5	Hydrogenation to Nitroso or Hydroxyimino and Hydroxyamino Compounds Conjugated Nitroalkenes Hydrogenation Accompanied by Cyclization	322 327 330
9.3		tic Nitro Compounds	332
	9.3.1 9.3.2 9.3.3 9.3.4	Hydrogenation to Amines Halonitrobenzenes Hydrogenation of Dinitrobenzenes to Aminonitrobenzenes Selective Hydrogenations in the Presence of Other	332 342 347
	9.3.5 9.3.6 9.3.7	Unsaturated Functions Hydrogenation Accompanied by Condensation or Cyclization Hydrogenation to Hydroxylamines Hydrogenation to Hydrazobenzenes	350 353 359 362
9.4 9.5 9.6	N-Oxic	o Compounds les Nitrogen Functions Leading to the Formation of Amino Groups	363 369 371
	9.6.1 9.6.2 9.6.3	Azo Compounds Diazo Compounds Azides	371 375 377
10	Hydrog Compo	enation of Carboxylic Acids, Esters, and Related unds	387
10.1	Carbox	xylic Acids	387
		Hydrogenation to Alcohols Hydrogenation to Aldehydes	387 391
10.2	Esters,	Lactones, and Acid Anhydrides	392
	10.2.2 10.2.3 10.2.4		392 398 399 399 402
10.3	Acid A	mides, Lactams, and Imides	406
11	Hydrog	enation of Aromatic Compounds	414
11.1	Aroma	tic Hydrocarbons	414

		CONTENTS	ix
	11.1.1 11.1.2	Hydrogenation of Polyphenyl Compounds to	419
	11.1.3	Cyclohexylphenyl Derivatives Stereochemistry of Hydrogenation	421 423
11.2		s and Phenyl Ethers	427
		Phenols	427
	11.2.2	Hydrogenation to Cyclohexanones	436
	11.2.3	Phenyl Ethers	441
		tic Compounds Containing Benzyl–Oxygen Linkages	447
		ylic Acids and Esters	454 459
	Arylam	alene and Its Derivatives	439
	-	cene, Phenathrene, and Related Compounds	477
		Polynuclear Compounds	482
12	Hydrog	enation of Heterocyclic Aromatic Compounds	497
12.1	N-Hete	rocycles	497
	12.1.1	Pyrroles	497
		Indoles and Related Compounds	500
	12.1.3	Pyridines	504
		Quinolines, Isoquinolines, and Related Compounds	518
		Polynuclear Compounds Containing a Bridgehead Nitrogen Polynuclear Compounds with More than One Nitrogen Ring	532 534
		Compounds with More than One Nitrogen Atom in the Same	554
		Ring	536
12.2	O-Hete	rocycles	547
	12.2.1	Furans and Related Compounds	547
		Pyrans, Pyrones, and Related Compounds	554
12.3	S-Heter	rocycles	562
13	Hydrog	enolysis	572
13.1	Hydrog	genolysis of Carbon–Oxygen Bonds	572
	13.1.1	Alcohols and Ethers	572
		Epoxy Compounds	575
	13.1.3		583
	13.1.4	Stereochemistry of the Hydrogenolysis of Benzyl–Oxygen	504
	13.1.5	Compounds Vinyl–Oxygen Compounds	594 598
12 2		genolysis of Carbon–Nitrogen Bonds	601
		genolysis of Carbon–Nitrogen Bonds	607
		Thiols	610

Х	CONTE	NTS

Subject Index		679	
Auth	or Inde	x	665
General Bibliography		664	
	13.6.2	Oxygen–Oxygen Bonds	653
		Nitrogen–Oxygen and Nitrogen–Nitrogen Bonds	651
13.6		aneous Hydrogenolyses	651
10.0		Open-Chain Carbon–Carbon Bonds	
		Cyclobutanes	647 647
	13.5.1	Cyclopropanes	640
15.5		enolysis of Carbon–Carbon Bonds	
125	Undrog		640
	15.4.0	Hydrogenolysis of Acid Chlorides to Aldehydes (the Rosenmund Reduction)	638
		Halothiazoles	637
		Benzyl and Aryl Halides	633
		Allyl and Vinyl Halides	631
		Activated Alkyl and Cycloalkyl Halides	629
		R-X Bonds at Saturated Carbons	623
13.4	Hydrog	enolysis of Carbon–Halogen Bonds	623
		Stereochemistry of the Desulfurization with Raney Nickel	622
		Sulfones, Sulfonic Acids, and Their Derivatives	620
		Hydrogenolysis over Metal Sulfide Catalysts	619
		Disulfides	618
	13.3.6	Thiol Esters and Thioamides	618
	13.3.5	Thiophenes	617
		Dithioacetals	616
		Hemithioacetals	614
	13.3.2	Thioethers	613

### PREFACE

Catalytic hydrogenation is undoubtedly the most useful and widely applicable method for the reduction of chemical substances, and has found numerous applications in organic synthesis in research laboratories and industrial processes. Almost all catalytic hydrogenations have been accomplished using heterogeneous catalysts since the earliest stages. Homogeneous catalysts have been further developed and have extended the scope of catalytic hydrogenation, in particular, for highly selective transformations. However, heterogeneous catalysts today continue to have many advantages over homogeneous catalysts, such as in the stability of catalyst, ease of separation of product from catalyst, a wide range of applicable reaction conditions, and high catalytic ability for the hydrogenation of hard-to-reduce functional groups such as aromatic nuclei and sterically hindered unsaturations and for the hydrogenolyses of carbon– carbon bonds. Also, many examples are included here where highly selective hydrogenations have been achieved over heterogeneous catalysts, typically in collaboration with effective additives, acids and bases, and solvents.

Examples of the hydrogenation of various functional groups and reaction pathways are illustrated in numerous equations and schemes in order to help the reader easily understand the reactions. In general, the reactions labeled as equations are described with experimental details to enable the user to choose a pertinent catalyst in a proper ratio to the substrate, a suitable solvent, and suitable reaction conditions for hydrogenation to be completed within a reasonable time. The reactions labeled as schemes will be helpful for better understanding reaction pathways as well as the selectivity of catalysts, although the difference between equations and schemes is not strict. Simple reactions are sometimes described in equations without experimental details. Comparable data are included in more than 100 tables, and will help the user understand the effects of various factors on the rate and/or selectivity, including the structure of compounds, the nature of catalysts and supports, and the nature of solvents and additives. A considerable number of experimental results not yet published by the author and coworkers can be found in this Handbook.

This book is intended primarily to provide experimental guidelines for organic syntheses. However, in fundamental hydrogenations, mechanistic aspects (to a limited extent) are also included. The hydrogenations of industrial importance have been described with adequate experimental and mechanistic details.

The references quoted here are by no means comprehensive. In general, those that seem to be related to basic or selective hydrogenations have been selected.

#### xii PREFACE

I am grateful to the authors of many excellent books to which I have referred during preparation of this book. These books are listed at the end of chapters under "General Bibliography."

I wish to express my thanks to the libraries and staff of The Institute of Physical and Chemical Research, Wako, Saitama and of Tokyo University of Pharmacy and Life Science, Hachioji, Tokyo. I acknowledge John Wiley and Sons, Inc. and their editorial staff for their cordial guidance and assistance in publishing this book. I thank Professor Emeritus Michio Shiota of Ochanomizu University and Professor Yuzuru Takagi of Nihon University for their helpful discussions. Special thanks are due to my three children who provided me with a new model personal computer with a TFT-LC display for preparing the manuscript and to my wife Yasuko, who had continuously encouraged and supported me in preparing and publishing this book until her death on November 28, 1999.

SHIGEO NISHIMURA

Hachioji, Tokyo

# HANDBOOK OF HETEROGENEOUS CATALYTIC HYDROGENATION FOR ORGANIC SYNTHESIS